

Resolution 16-03091001

A Resolution of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodcreek, Texas Showing Support of the Dark Night Skies Efforts of the Wimberley Valley Chamber of Commerce

WHEREAS; the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodcreek realize the importance of the ability of its citizens and visitors to view celestial objects; and

WHEREAS; the Dark Night Skies is an initiative that promotes the social, ecological, cultural, economic, aesthetic and health benefits of the citizens and visitors of the City of Woodcreek; and

WHEREAS; the Mayor and Council passed and adopted Ordinance 00-65N on June 1, 2005 to protect the citizens and visitors of the City of Woodcreek from light trespass; and

WHEREAS; the Wimberley Valley Chamber of Commerce has requested the City of Woodcreek to support their efforts for the area

Now, therefore be it resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodcreek, that the City of Woodcreek does hereby support the efforts of the Wimberley Valley Chamber of Commerce in their efforts to obtain the designation as a Dark Night Sky community.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 9th day of March, 2016, by a vote of <u>5</u> (ayes) to <u>2</u> abstentions of the City Council of Woodcreek, Texas.

CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS

Mayor Eric C. Eskelund

ATTEST:

Brenton B. Lewis, City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Roger E. Gordon, City Attorney